```
SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
```

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2012

CC 7672/2012

(From the judgment and order dated 17/06/2011 in WP No.2923/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

VIKRAM COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF T.NADU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH I.A. 1 (C/DELAY IN FILING SLP AND OFFICE REPORT) WITH

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 8097-8099 of 2012

(For permission to file SLP and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 8129 of 2012

(For permission to file SLP and office report)

 $\text{S.L.P.(C)} \dots \text{CC NO.} 8439 \text{ of } 2012$ 

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 8442 of 2012

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 8490 of 2012

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 8591 of 2012

(For permission to file SLP and office report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 8596 of 2012

(For permission to file SLP and office report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 8344 of 2012

(For permission to file SLP and office report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 8087 of 2012

(For permission to file SLP and office report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 8104 of 2012

(For permission to file SLP and office report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 8345 of 2012

(For permission to file SLP and office report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC NOS. 8346-8357 of 2012

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

...2/-

:2:

Date: 04/05/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

```
For Petitioner(s)
SLP(C) CC 7672/12,
CC 8439/12, CC 8442/12,
CC 8490/12
                               S. Nanda Kumar, Adv.
                       Mr.
                       Mr.
                               R. Satish Kumar, Adv.
                       Mr.
                               Parivesh Singh, Adv.
                               Anjali Chauhan, Adv.
                       {\tt Ms.}
                       Mr.
                               V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.
                       Mr.
                               R. Suresh Kumar, Adv.
SLP(C) CC 8097-99/12
\& CC 8129/12, CC 8344/12,
CC 8087/12, CC 8104/12,
CC 8345/12,
CC 8346-8357/12
                       Mr.
                               Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.
                               Basava Prabhu Patil, Sr. Adv.
                       Mr.
                       Mr.
                               B. Ragunath, Adv.
                       Mr.
                               B. R. Manohar, Adv.
                       Mr.
                               Vijay Kumar, Adv.
SLP(C)CC 8591/12,
                        Mr.
                               A.K. Ganguli, Sr. Adv.
CC 8596/12
                         Mr.
                               Kandan Duraisamy, Adv.
                        Mr.
                               T. Harish Kumar, Adv.
                        Mr.
                               V. Ramasubramanian, Adv.
For Respondent(s)
            UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
                                 ORDER
            S.L.P.(C)...CC
                                NO.8591/2012
                                                   S.L.P.(C)...CC
            NO.8596/2012
                     Call the matters for preliminary hearing
            after ensuing summer vacation.
                                                              ...3/-
                                  :3:
S.L.P(C)...CC
                 NO.7672/2012,
                                     S.L.P.(C)...CC
NO.8097-8099 of 2012, S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 8129 of
2012, S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 8439 of 2012, S.L.P.
(C)...CC NO. 8442 of 2012, S.L.P.(C)...CC NO.
8490 of 2012, S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 8344 of 2012,
S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 8087 of 2012, S.L.P.(C)...CC
NO. 8104 of 2012, S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 8345 of
2012, S.L.P.(C)...CC NOS. 8346-8357 of 2012
          Since the main ground on which the appeals
have been dismissed by the High Court is that the
appellants/writ
                        petitioners
                                                        enjoyed
```

benefit of interim order for over a year, without complying with direction with regard to payment of property tax, before we hear learned counsel for the parties in these cases, let the petitioners deposit with the Panchayats

www.ecourtsindia.com www.ecourtsindia.com

concerned, the entire arrears of property tax upto-date along with an additional amount of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty thousand only) as compensation. The said deposits shall be made within four weeks. Compliance affidavit shall be filed before the next date.

List the matters in July, 2012. (VINOD LAKHINA) (KUSUM GULATI) Court Master Court Master